10.000.000.000 (TL ten billion). The nominal 

capital of the Company is TL 4.560.000.000 

(TLfour billion five hundred sixty million) and is 

divided into 4.560.000.000 (TLfour billion five 

hundred sixty million) shares, each having a 

nominal value of 1 TL.  

2.421.818.182 (two billion four hundred twenty 

one million eight hundred eighteen thousand one 

hundred eighty two) of the shares are Group A 

shares and 2.138.181.818 (two billion one 

hundred thirty eight million one hundred eighty 

one thousand eight hundred eighteen) of the 

shares are Group B Shares.  All shares are in the 

name of the holder.  

Group A shares are nominative preferred shares 

and 6 of the Members of the Board of Directors 

are elected among the Group A preferred 

shareholders or among the candidates presented